

Witness no.1.

Examination-in chief on oath of D.W.1 by Adv. V.N. Patil for the
Defendant No. 2.

1] I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that my counsel has drafted my affidavit of examination-in-chief as per my instructions. Its contents were read over and explained to me in vernacular. The affidavit Exh.131 bears my signature and its contents are true and correct.

2] I have filed documents vide list Exh. 133. The sale deed (Exh. 58) is now shown to me. Its contents are correct. Plaintiff has also filed certified copy of above sale deed (Exh. 58) vide list Exh. 49. I have admitted above entire document, its contents and my signature and so also signature of defendant and witnesses as per endorsement made on it. Its contents are correct. It is therefore, marked as Exh. 134. I have filed 3 tax receipts of the suit property. I have paid taxes and Nagar Panchayat have issued above receipts to me. Its contents are correct. Those documents are marked as Exh. 135 to 137. I do not want to state anything else.

Cross-examination – the learned advocate for the defendant no. 1 submits that he does not intend to cross-examine above witness, hence, cross-examination on behalf of above defendant is nil.

Cross-examination by plaintiff – Above further examination-in-chief being recorded today, cross-examination is deferred as last chance in the interest of justice).

ROAC

Before me

Sd/-

[A. V. Mishra]

C.J.S.D., Umred.

Dated : 22/08/2022

Sd/-

[A. V. Mishra]

C.J.S.D., Umred.